Unless we are successful in making acquisitions with outside sources of financing, which add a material amount to our cash available for
retention in our business or unless our board of directors concludes that we will likely be able to recharter our fleet upon expiration of existing
charters at rates higher than the rates in our current charters, our board of directors will likely determine at some future date to reduce, or
possibly eliminate, our dividend in order to be able to have reasonable assurance that it is retaining the funds necessary to preserve our capital
base.

During the 142 day period ended December 31, 2005, we paid a cash dividend of $8.3 million, or $0.23 per share for the partial quarter ended
September 30, 2005.

C. Research and Development
Not applicable.

D. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
At December 31, 2005 we are not party to any arrangements that are considered to be off balance sheet arrangements.

E. Contractual Obligations
On a pro forma basis our long-term undiscounted contractual obligations as of December 31, 2005, excluding amounts payable under our credit
facility and interest rate swaps, consists of the following:

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 Thereafter Total
(in thousands)

Purchase agreement for additional vessels $ 284,467 $ 402,592 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 687,059
Fixed payments to the Manager for technical and
administrative services under our management
agreement(1) 26,606 36,570 40,515 40,515 40,515 607,725 792,446

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 88

$ 311,073 $ 439,162 $ 40,515 $ 40,515 $ 40,515 $ 607,725 $ 1,479,505

(1) The technical services portion of the fees are fixed through December 31, 2008 and includes payments for the vessels currently operating
in our fleet at December 31, 2005 and fees for the remaining vessels in our

66

Edgar Filing: Seaspan CORP - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 89

Table of Contents

contracted fleet of 23 vessels based on each of their contracted delivery dates. The administrative services portion of the fees are capped at
$6,000 per month, plus reimbursement for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by our Manager and its affiliates in providing us with
such services. For purposes of this table only, we have assumed the same rate for 2009 to 2025, the end of the initial term of the